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Responses to Alabama Department of Environmental Management (ADEM) 
Review Comments on the Revision 0 Corrective Measures Implementation Work Plan  

For RSA-122, Dismantled Lewisite Manufacturing Plant Sites, Operable Unit 6 and 
RSA-183, Former Lewisite Manufacturing Plant 1 and 2 Sites, Operable Unit 5 

Redstone Arsenal, Madison County, Alabama 
Dated May 2022 

 
Comments from ADEM dated September 21, 2022 (received via email).  
 
Specific Comments 
 
Comment 1: Page 2-15, Section 2.5.3, Screening-Level Ecological Assessment: 

Chapter 2 provides details on the current site risk summary for RSA-
122 following the soil cleanup in 2010. In the ecological assessment for 
the site it is stated that polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) 
may pose unacceptable risks to a small number of individual receptors 
in the Northwest Area of the site. However, there is no mention in the 
corrective measures decision summary of PAHs being a potential risk. 
Please address. 

Response 1: Section 2.5.3 goes on to state that there are no expected impacts to 
populations of ecological receptors and that limited habitat in this highly 
industrialized area already limits potential ecological impacts.  However, to 
clarify the point that no action for ecological receptors is warranted for PAHs 
in soil based on this weight of evidence evaluation, the following text was 
inserted into the decision summary discussion for RSA-122.  

 “Although the screening level SLERA identified a potential for PAHs to pose 
threats to a small number of individual ecological receptors in RSA-122NW, 
there are no expected impacts to populations of ecological receptors and 
limited habitat in this highly industrialized area of the site already limits 
potential additional ecological impacts. Based on these lines of evidence, no 
action for ecological receptors is warranted for PAHs in soil.” 

Comment 2: Page 4-3, Chapter 4, Decision Summary, Section 4.2.1, Cleanup Goals 
for the Corrective Measures: Benzo(a)pyrene is not included in this 
section although it has been identified throughout the document as a 
COC. Please revise the document to include benzo(a)pyrene in this 
section. 

Response 2: The following bullet was added to Section 4.1, RSA-122: “Exposure to 
benzo(a)pyrene in soils within RSA-122NW alone pose an unacceptable risk 
to only the future hypothetical residential receptor and not to either industrial 
receptor.” Also, the first sentence following bullets in Section 4.1, page 4-2 
was revised as follows: “Corrective measures are needed to address the 
arsenic-contaminated surface and subsurface soil at RSA-122, and 
benzo(a)pyrene-contaminated subsurface soil within RSA-122NW only.” 
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The following text was added following the 2nd paragraph of Section 4.2.1: 
“Benzo(a)pyrene in soils within RSA-122NW alone pose an unacceptable risk 
to only the future hypothetical residential receptor and not to either industrial 
receptor. A soil CG of 5.1 mg/kg for benzo(a)pyrene would be needed if 
RSA-122 soils were being cleaned up to unrestricted use (Appendix J, Table 
J-26). No cleanup for benzo(a)pyrene in soil is required to be protective of 
current or future industrial workers. The Army intends to implement LUCs 
preventing residential site use throughout these sites including RSA-122NW. 
This action will ensure that risks to residential receptors from soil 
contaminants including benzo(a)pyrene will be fully addressed.” 

The following sentence was added to Section 4.2.2: “Benzo(a)pyrene in soils 
within RSA-122NW alone pose an unacceptable risk to only the future 
hypothetical residential receptor and not to either industrial receptor.” 

The following sentence was added to Section 4.2.4: “The Army intends to 
implement LUCs preventing residential site use throughout these sites 
including RSA-122NW. This action will ensure that risks to residential 
receptors from soil contaminants including benzo(a)pyrene will be fully 
addressed.” 

Bullet added to Section 4.3.2: “Implementation of LUCs preventing 
residential site use throughout these sites including RSA-122NW. This action 
will ensure that risks to residential receptors from soil contaminants including 
benzo(a)pyrene will be fully addressed. LUCs will also be used to provide 
protection to the groundskeeper and construction worker receptors as 
discussed in the previous sections.” 

Comment 3: Appendix I, Land-Use Controls: The proposed corrective action does not 
return the site to unrestricted reuse. Therefore, in accordance with 
ADEM Admin Code (AAC) 335-5 a Notice of Environmental Use 
Restriction should be included as part of the corrective measures. Please 
revise the CMIP to state that a filed NEUR will be included as part of the 
Corrective Measures Implementation Report. 

Response 3: The 3rd paragraph of Section 5.15 states that “Draft LUCs will be provided in 
the CMI report for this site for ADEM review and approval.” To avoid 
confusion the sentence was revised to the following: “In accordance with 
ADEM AAC r. 335-5-1-.02(3)(a) a draft Notice of Environmental Use 
Restriction (NEUR) detailing the site LUCs will be submitted with the CMI 
report for this site for ADEM review and approval.” 

In addition, the following sentence was added to Section 5.16.2 Reporting: “A 
CMI report will be prepared following implementation of the corrective 
measures. The CMI report will include a draft NEUR and the required legal 
description of the property.” 




